
December 2010 

Holiday Greetings!  

 

It has been a year since we last issued a catalog and we have gathered a fine array of collectible 

and òreadableó books from which to choose; some are in print, but most are out-of-print or rare. 

We are again sending an expanded version of this catalog via email to those who have given us 

their email addresses. We would encourage everyone who can to do this as it will get complete 

catalogs to you faster and save some trees in the process. 

We appreciate your business and value our relationship with you. Have a wonderful holiday 

season. 

Curt Bench and the staff at Benchmark Books 

This catalog is dedicated to my father, Gordon Spencer Bench, who just turned 90, but is not expected to 

be with us much longer. He and my mother taught me to love books when I was very young, and that love 

has only grown with the passing years. He will be greatly missed. 

 

 

TERMS 
All items subject to prior sale. All items guaranteed as described and may be returned within 10 

days provided immediate not ice is given. Advance payment is required (cash, check, money 

order, Visa, MasterCard, or Discover), except from libraries and dealers with whom w e have a 

reciprocal arrangement. Dealer discounts given on a reciprocal basis, with some items exempt 

because they are consignments, etc. Postage and insurance are extra and will be determined on 

a per order basis. Inquire for details and shipping options.  Utah residents please add 6.85% 

sales tax. Thank you. 

 
 
 
 
 

BENCHMARK BOOKS  
PHONE: (801) 486-3111   FAX:  (801) 486-3452 

 
TOLL-FREE PHONE ORDERS: 800-486-3112 

EMAIL: benchmarkbooks@integra.net 
 



New Books  

1. Cook, Lyndon W.  A TENTATIVE INQUIRY INTO THE OFFICE OF SEVENTY, 1835 -

1845. Provo, 2010. 132 p. Limited to 400 copies. This interesting study, written by well-known author 

and historian Lyndon Cook, details the first ten years of the somewhat fluid office of seventy. Also 

included are numerous photographs of early leaders, some having never been published before.  

        $50 

    

 

 

 

2. (Musser, Joseph W.)  JOSEPH W. MUSSERõS BOOK OF REMEMBRANCE edited by 

Drew Briney. NP, 2010. 215 p. + index. 8.5 x 11ó blue cloth. Limited to 275 numbered copies. 

This book contains all 102 pages of the Book of Remembrance with a photo of the original side 

by side with a transcrip tion. To further enhance its research value, cross references are provided 

to Lorin C. Wool leyõs School of the Prophets Minutes. òI think it is arguably the most important 

publication in the history of Mormon Fundamentalism because it contains contemporane ous 

teachings of Lorin Woolley from a sympathizer.ó ð Brian Hales    $50 

3. Reeve, W. Paul & Ardis E. Parshall, eds. MORMONISM: A HISTORICAL  ENCY- 

CLOPEDIA . Santa Barbara, 2010. 449 p. Features more than 100 articles (categorized by: Eras, 

Events, People, Issues) written by over 50 of the worldõs foremost scholars on Mormonism such as 

Gregory Prince, Thomas Alexander, Jan Shipps, Lavina Fielding Anderson, Gary Bergera and Richard 

Turley. An important and exciting new reference work. $85  

     

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



4. Swinton, Heidi S.  TO THE RESCUE: THE BIOGRAPHY OF THOMAS S. MONSON . 

Salt Lake City, 2010. 588 p. Swinton traces the life of Monson, spent almost entirely in church service--

from being called as a bishop at the age of 22 and an apostle at 36, to his current position as President of 

the Church. Signed by President Monson and the author.  $100 

    

 

 

 

 

5. (Young, Brigham) COMPLETE DISCOURSES OF BRIGHAM YOUNG  compiled by 

Richard Van Wagoner. 5-volume set. Oversize blue cloth. Limited to 325 sets. Now out of prin t. 

This series makes available every known published and previously unpublished sermon (discourse, speech, 

or public teaching) of Brigham Young, second president of the LDS Church. The texts are drawn from 

various manuscript collections at LDS Church Archives: Brigham Young Addresses, Brigham Young 

Minutes, Brigham Young Diaries, Brigham Young Office and Secretary Journals, Thomas Bullock 

Minutes, Willard Richards Diary, John D. Lee Journals, and Heber C. Kimball Journals, as well as from 

the "History of Brigham Young," "Journal History of the Church," Deseret News, History of the Church, 

Journal of Discourses, and Millennial Star. The series includes an introduction and index. Last chance to 

get this set at the original retail price which is sure to increase dramatically in the future.  $500 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Limited Edition Diaries  

6. (Cannon, Abraham H.)  CANDID INSIGHTS OF A MORMON APOSTLE: THE 

DIARIES OF ABRAHAM H. CANNON, 1889 -1895 edited by Edward Leo Lyman. Salt Lake 

City, 2010. 794 p. Limited to 500 numbered copies. Cannon kept a detailed and candid diary in which 

he recorded, as historian D. Michael Quinn notes, òdetails of everything from the plots of plays performed 

at the Salt Lake Theatre to confidential meetings of the LDS leadership, from board meetings of major 

businesses to the complaints and unhappiness of his plural wives . . . to Abramõs decision to marry a new 

plural wife in July 1896.ó B. Carmon Hardy states that òCannonõs personal record really opens to our 



view the inner sanctum of Church leadership in late-nineteenth-century Mormon life.ó Lyman writes 

that Candid Insights of a Mormon Apostle  òcontains the deliberations and decisions of the First 

Presidency and apostles prior to the Manifesto ending polygamy, which are found nowhere else.ó Signed 

by the editor.        $125 

    

 

 

 

 

7. (Clayton, William) THE NAUVOO DIARIES OF WILLIAM CLAYTON 1842 -1846, 

ABRIDGED. Oversize, 8 Ĳó by 11,ó clothbound, 121 p. Has about 30% more material from the 

Clayton Nauvoo diaries than are found in An Intimate Chronicle:  The Journals of William Clayton  

edited by George D. Smith (1991). It is estimated that this new volume probably contains 75-80% of the 

three original Nauvoo diariesñeverything that currently can be made available. Several sources were 

used to produce this present volume, including Michael Quinnõs papers housed at Yale University. From 

an important insider we get a clearer view of the significant developments during the crucial Nauvoo 

years of Joseph Smith and the Mormon Church such as the workings of the church hierarchy, doctrinal 

pronouncements and discussions, plural marriage, temple, and much more.   $100 

8. (Grant, Heber J.)  THE DIARIES OF HEBER J. GRANT, 1880 -1945, ABRIDGED.  Same 

size and format as above, but much longer at 477 p. Contains significant excerpts from the diaries of 

the seventh president of the LDS Church, gleaned from the papers of Scott Kenney and Michael Quinn as 

well as the New Mormon Studies CD -Rom. We see church history as it was being made through the 

eyes of one of the most important church leaders of the late 19th and 20th centuries. Heber J. Grant not 

only recorded the events and experiences, but also his thoughts and feelings, often poignant, and those of 

other key figures in the church hierarchy.       $200 

9. (Clark, J. Reuben) THE DIARIES OF J. REUBEN CLARK, 1933 -1961, ABRIDGED. 

 Privately published, 2010.  341 p.  Oversize brown cloth.  Limited to 100 copies.  Matching his 

straightforward public persona, Clark's diaries are similarly candid and to the point.  Entries (many refer 

to Clark in the third person) give firsthand insight into decisions made by the First Presidency as well as 

Clark's individual projects, including his various books.  Coverage begins with Clark's unexpected call 

into the First Presidency (unusual both for the delay in the call and for Clark not being a General 

Authority at the time) and ends shortly before his death.  Two appendices (totaling 70 pages) are 

included: 1. Diaries of Stephen L. Richards, 1951-54, Abridged; 2. Diaries of Marion G. Romney, 1941-

61, Abridged.           $200 

 

 



Sale Books 

10. Flake, Chad & Larry Draper, eds.  A MORMON BIBLIOGRAPHY, 1830 -1930: BOOKS, 

PAMPHLETS, PERIODICALS, AND BROADSIDES RELATING TO THE FIRST CENTURY 

OF MORMONISM. SECOND EDITION, REVISED AND ENLARGED. In this oversize two-

volume revised edition, published by the Religious Studies Center at BYU, there are more than 14,400 

total entries. The 2004 edition includes three helpful comprehensive indexes for titles, dates 

(chronological), and foreign languages. This is the òBibleó of Mormon bibliographies and is an 

indispensable tool for librarians, serious researchers, book collectors and dealers.    

      Reg. $149.95, Sale $59.99. 

 

 

 

 

11. (Smith, Joseph) JOSEPH SMITH PAPERS--REVELATIONS & TRANSLATIONS. 

MANUSCRIPT REV ELATION BOOKS - FACSIMILE EDITION  edited by Robin Scott Jensen 

& Robert J. Woodford & Steven C. Harper. Salt Lake City, 2009. 705 p. This beautiful oversize 

volume includes two original revelation books, including the Book of Commandments and 

Revelations used to typeset the Book of Commandments, whose contents were unavailable to scholars 

until now. Signed by all three volume editors.  Reg. $99.95, Sale $59.99

    

 

 

 

 

12. As above. Copies signed by all three volume editors and the series editors, Richard 

Bushman, Dean Jessee and Ron Esplin.    Reg. $125.00, Sale $99.95. 

 

 

 

 

 



Used, Rare, and Out-of-Print Books  

13. Allen, James B., Ronald K. Esplin, and David J. Whitaker.  MEN WITH A MISSION 

1837-1841; THE QUORUM OF THE TWELVE APOSTLES IN THE BRITISH ISLES .  Salt 

Lake, 1992.  1st ed., 460 p., index, illus., photos, map endsheets, minor fading to d.j. along spine, 

near fine.        $75 

    

 

 

 

 

14. Anderson, Devery S. and Gary James Bergera, eds.  THE NAUVOO ENDOWMENT 

COMPANIES 1845-1846; A DOCUMENTARY HISTORY  together with JOSEPH SMITHõS 

QUORUM OF THE ANOINTED 1842 -1845; A DOCUMENTARY HISTORY.   Salt Lake, 2005.   

Bound in full brown  lea. w/ raised bands and gilt titles on spines, 648 p. + 265 p., indexes, 

photos, floor -plans, fine. Limited to 26 lettered sets and 2 prototype sets. This is prototype set 

òABC.ó These titles come housed together in a matching slipcase.    $950 

15. Arrington, Leonard J. and Davis Bitton.  SAINTS WITHOUT HALOS: THE HUMAN 

SIDE OF MORMON HISTORY.   Salt Lake, 1982.  1st ed., 158 p., d.j., v.g.  Inscribed and signed by 

       $25 (SOLD)both authors.

     

 

 

 

16. Baker, LeGrand.  MURDER OF THE MORMON PROPHET, THE POLITICAL 

PRELUDE TO THE DEATH OF JOSEPH SMITH.   Salt Lake, 2006.  1st ed., 812 p., frontis., 

fancy endsheets, index, photos, d.j., near fine.   $90 

    

 

 

 

 



17. Beckstrom, Elizabeth & Bessie Snow.  òOH YE MOUNTAINS HIGH:ó HISTORY OF 

PINE VALLEY, UTAH .  St. George, 1980.  1st ed., 222 p., photos, oversize format,  d.j., v.g.+. 

         $100

    

 

 

 

18. Bell, James Ferguson.  A REPLY TO THE BARE -FACED FALSEHOODS AND 

MISREPRESENTATIONS OF MR. JOHN THEOLBALD.   Liverpool, 1851?  1st ed., 8 p., very 

minor soiling, o.n., dbd., o/w v.g.  Flake-Draper 390a; Crawley 578.  Crawley says: òThe title of 

James F. Bellõs ôReply to the Bare-Faced Falsehoodsõ gets to the point about as quickly as that of any 

Mormon tract.  Bell wrote the pamphlet in response to ôMormonism Dissected,õ a tract of 32 pages, by 

ôMr. J. Theobald of Ockbrook, Derbyshireõñno copy of which is locatedó .... [H]e concludes his main text 

with a ten-line poem beginning, ôFarewell friend Theobald, your book of lies / Ruins your character 

among the wise.ó  Rare.           $1500 (SOLD)  

19. Bench, Curt A., pub.  THE PARALLEL BOOK OF MORMON; THE 1830, 1837, AND 

1840 EDITIONS.  JOSEPH SMITH, JUNIOR , AUTHOR, PROPRIETOR, TRANSLATOR .  

Salt Lake, 2008.  THE PARALLEL DOCTRINE and COVENANTS; THE 1832 -1833, 1833, AND 

1835 EDITIONS OF JOSEPH SMITHõS REVELATIONS.  JOSEPH SMITH, JUNIOR, 

COMPILER.  SET. 1st ltd. lettered ed. (Copy T), oversize full  brown  leather binding w/ raised 

bands , decorative marbled endsheets, fine. The original texts of the first three editions of the Book of 

Mormon (approved by Joseph Smith) are reproduced in parallel-column format in this publication. In his 

introduction, Bench recounts the fascinating history of the publication of these important early editions of 

the Book of Mormon . The D&C volume features in parallel columns the texts of Joseph Smithõs 

revelations as found in the original publications of the first Mormon newspaper, The Evening and 

Morning Star , (1832-1833), A Book of Commandments  (1833), and the Doctrine and Covenants 

(1835). In the introduction, Bench tells the intriguing history of the first publications of these important 

revelations. The texts provided in this volume are unchanged from the originals, thus retaining all errors 

and changes made, but have been re-typeset and arranged for ease of reading and comparison. This 

beautiful, ltd. ed. will make a valuable addition to the Mormon book collectorõs bookshelf.  $550 

   

 

 

 



20. As above.  PARALLEL BOOK OF MORMON . Salt Lake, 2008. Cloth. 750 copies.  

            $75 

21. As above.  PARALLEL DOCTRINE & COVENANTS . Salt Lake, 2009. Cloth. 750 

copies.            $50 

22. Bennett, William P.  THE FIRST BABY IN CAMP.  A FULL  ACCOUNT OF THE 

SCENES AND ADVENTU RES DURING THE PIONEER DAY S OF õ49,  GEORGE FRANCIS 

TRAIN. STAGING I N EARLY DAYS. A MAD, WILD RIDE. THE PONY EXPRESS. SOME 

OF THE OLD TIME DRIVERS.   Salt Lake, 1893.  1st ed., 68 p., orig. printed wrps, bumped 

corner, o/w near fine.  Flake-Draper 407.    $50 

    

 

 

 

23. (Bertoch, James)  JAMES BERTOCHñMISSIONARY JOURNALS AND LETTERS TO 

HIS FAMILY , JUNE 22, 1892 to MARCH 25, 1893 edited by Michael W. Homer & Flora Ferrero . 

Salt Lake, 2004.  1st ltd. ed. (13/20), gorgeous full black lea., w/ decorative marbled endsheets, 

frontis., photos, map, fine . Comes in a matching leather-covered clam-shell box with matching 

endsheets.           $450 

24. Bitton, Davis.  GEORGE Q. CANNON: A BIOGRAPHY.   Salt Lake, 1999.  1st ed., 554 p., 

ind ex, frontis., photos, ports., d.j., near fine. Signed and inscribed by the author, including the text 

  $125 ò#2 of the first 9 signed on 9-9-99.ó

      

 

 

 

 

 

25. BOOK OF MORMON . . . .   Salt Lake, 1920.  568 p., orig. ¾ lea. binding, lt. edge wear, 

ft. hing e cracked (a few leaves in), writing on r.f.e.p., lt. marking, o.n., near v.g.  Contains the 

printing errors indicating this is a true 1920 ed.; uncommon in this binding.   $125 

 



26. (Book of Mormon)  THE BOOK OF MORMON: . . . [COLLECTED] PAPERS FROM 

THE ANNUAL [BYU RELIGIOUS STUDIES CENTER] BOOK OF MORMON SYMPOSIUM  

edited by Monte S. Nyman & Charles D. Tate, Jr.  Provo, 1988 to 1995 (vols. 1 and 2 pubõd in 

1988; the rest were pubõd one per year until 1995).  Each copy in this run is a 1st ed./1 st prtg ., 

each is in d.j. and in v.g.+ cond. with the following exceptionsñvol. 1 has one chap. with a sm. 

amt. of highlighting and a few ink blotches ; a few vols. have bumped corners and a few have 

sm. bookplates (stickers) affixed to f.f.e.ps.  Overall a very uncommon and presentable set of these 

helpful study aids.  Each focuses on a particular segment of the book and is individually titled.  

        $400  

 

 

 

    

Brigham Youngõs personal copy 

27. (Book of MormonñHawaiian) KA BUKE A MORAMONA. San Francisco, 1855. 520 p., 

full dark grained morocco, gilt multi -ruled border with corner decorations, raised gilt 

decorative bands with gilt title on the spine, and marbled endsheets. Brigham Youngõs name is 

printed in gilt in the middle of the front cover. Minor wear to edge s and joints and some very 

light fading to cover in places. Library markings or their remnants appear on the spine and 

foredge. A small, light, fairly unobtrusive water stain affects the first few leaves. Overall, a 

stunning binding. One of the early missionaries to Hawaii, George Q. Cannon, with the help of a few 

others, began to translate the Book of Mormon  into Hawaiian in early 1852. Three years later he was 

called to go to San Francisco to print the book in Hawaiian and, along with Parley P. Pratt, publish the 

newspaper, the Western Standard. By July the book went to press and the printing was finished on 

January 28, 1856, in an edition of 2000 copies. Cannon had one copy bound expressly for Brigham Young 

which he sent to him on January 31. The Deseret News noted its arrival on April 16. Cannon wrote a 

letter to Brigham Young on January 26 in which he said: òThe book is finished, and I hope to be able to 

send you the first bound copy this mail. I feel grateful to our Heavenly Father for His kindness in 

enabling us to finish it, and thus help fulfill His words, spoken by His servants who write the Book, õThat 

it should go forth to every nation, kindred, tongue, and people.õó He added a postscript a few days later: 

òI have succeeded in getting a copy of this Book bound and forward it this mail; and hope it will meet 

your approbation.ó Not until October did Cannon have a substantial number of copies bound. At that 

time he had 200 copies bound, 180 of which he sent to the Hawaiian Islands. What happened to the 

majority of the printed sheets and how many copies of the book that were bound is not known. However, 

considering the rarity of extant books, apparently not many survived. Few copies of the first Hawaiian 

edition have ever been offered for sale. The only copy we know of that has sold in the last several years 

brought a much higher price than the 1830 first edition of the Book of Mormon  commanded at the time. 



This present copy, having been specially bound for Brigham Young alone by the publisher, George Q. 

Cannon, is unique. It was housed in the LDS Church Historianõs office for about a hundred years, but has 

been in private hands since the 1960s.               $185,000 

28. (Book of Mormon)   LE LIVRE DE MORMON . . . .   Zuric h, 1907.  623 p., orig. full lea., 

gilt spine title, fancy endsheets, 1-inch ext. split on lower spine, very minor edge wear, v.g.  

Flake-Draper 717; Jacobs 138.B.  A beautiful copy of this uncommon French Book of Mormon , which 

is the 3rd French ed.          $300 

29. (Book of Mormon)   MOR MONS BOG . . . .   Kjobenhavn, 1902.  644 p., index, orig. ½ lea. 

binding, gilt spine and ft. cover decor ation, edge wear, corners rubbed, o.n. and address, near 

v.g.  Flake-Draper 708; Jacobs 58.B.  4th Danish ed. of the Book of Mormon .   $85 

 

 

 

 

 

30. (Book of Mormon)   A VOICE FROM THE DUST: A SACRED HISTORY OF 

ANCIENT AMERICANS.  THE BOOK OF MORMON  edited by Genet Dee. Salt Lake, 1939.  

860 p., index, frontis., illus., v.g. in d.j. that shows wear and chipping.  Very uncommon d.j. 

       $60

      

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



31. Brooks, Juanita.  FRONTIER TALES: TRUE STORIES OF REAL PEOPLE .  Logan, 

1972.  1st ed., 57 p., v.g+.  A òspecial publicationó by the Western Text Society; scarce title.  Inscription 

      $150  inside front.

    

 

 

 

 

32. As above.  Wrps.  No inscription.       $50 

 

 

 

 

 

33. Brooks, Juanita.  THE MOUNTAIN MEADOWS MASSACRE.   Stanford, 1950.  1st ed., 

243 p., index, map, map-endsheets, minor wear, covers soiled, sm. bookplate (w/ name 

obliterated), corner bumped, overall near v.g.    $100 

   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



34. Brown, Lisle G., comp.  NAUVOO SEALINGS, ADOPTIONS, AND ANOINTINGS: A 

COMPREHENSIVE REGISTER OF PERSONS RECEIVING LDS TEMPLE ORDINANCES, 

1841-1846.  Salt Lake, 2006.  1st ltd. ed. (73/175), index, oversize format, top corners bumped. 

        $ 200 

    

 

 

 

35. Buerger, David John.  THE MYSTERIES OF GODLINESS: A HISTORY OF 

MORMON TEMPLE WORSHIP .  San Francisco, 1994. 1st ed., 234 p., index, illus., photos, 

inscription, o/w v.g.+ in d.j. w/ some wear.    $45 

    

 

 

 

36. (Bush, Lester E.)  A lot of the following 11 books, all of which are in matching bindings:  

AUTOBIGRAPHY OF PARLEY P. PRATT ; THE BURNED OVER DISTRICT  by Whitney R. 

Cross; DESERT SAINTS: THE MORMON FRONTIER IN UTAH  by Nels Anderson ; GREAT 

BASIN KINGDOM  by Leonard Arrington; JOHN DOYLE LEE: ZEALOT, PIONEER 

BUILDER, SCAPEGOAT  by Juanita Brooks; THE MORMON CONFLICT 1850 -1859 by 

Norman F. Furniss; THE MORMONS  by Thomas F. OõDea; THE MOUNTAIN MEADOWS 

MASSACRE  by Juanita Brooks; NAUVOO: KINGDOM ON THE MISSISSIPPI  by Robert 

Bruce Flanders; ORRIN PORTER ROC KWELL  by Harold Schindler ; QUEST FOR EMPIRE by 

Klaus J. Hansen.  These books are rebd. in ½ lea. with matching spines containing gilt titles . (All 

but two also have the authorõs name on the spine.) Five have cloth over the bds. and six have 

simulated lea. Six have Bushõs personal bookplate, with his autograph. They show minor edge 

wear and a few bumped corners, but are generally v.g.+ with no marking or marginalia. Lester 

E. Bush, a physician, is a Mormon author and historian who served for several years as a Dialogue 

editor.  Apparently, these were his favorite Mormon histories.     $350 

37. Bushman, Richard Lyman.  JOSEPH SMITH:  ROUGH STONE ROLLING .  Salt Lake, 

2009.  Full brown  lea. ltd. ed. (26/75), 740 p., index, frontis. port., deckled edge, raised bands, 

decorative marbled endsheets, as new.  Signed by the author. A gorgeous binding on this, one of the 

most important of all Mormon biographies.       $400 



38. Busk, Judy.  THE SUM OF OUR PAST: REVISITING PIONEER WOMEN.   Salt Lake, 

2004.  1st ltd. ed., 224 p. + reviews, oversize format, index, frontis., photos, full brown leather , 

fine. Comes in a matching cloth slip case.       $300 

39. Cannon, George Q.  GOSPEL TRUTH, DISCOURSES AND WRITINGS OFé, FIRST 

COUNSELOR TO PRESIDENTS JOHN TAYLOR, WILFORD WOODRUF F AND 

LORENZO SNOW (1880 -1901), VOL. 1.  Jerreld L. Newquist, ed.  Salt Lake, 1957.  1st ed., orig. 

full leather with bright gilt title on ft. bd. and spine, fancy endsheets, minor chipping at spine 

crown, some rubbing on spine face and corners, overall very good . Very scarce binding on a book 

pubõd by Zionõs Book Store.         $250 

40. THE CHILDRENõS FRIEND, ORGAN OF THE PRIMARY ASSOCIATIONS OF THE 

CHURCH . . . VOL. II.   Salt Lake, 1903.  1st ed., 462 p., bd. in full embossed lea w/ gilt title on 

spine and ft. cover, fancy endsheets, professional restoration to spine and corners, v.g.+.  Flake-

Draper 1265.  This copy belonged to Asenath Smith, daughter of Joseph F. Smith; her signature is on a 

f.f.e.p.            $75 

41. Christensen, Culley K.  THE ADAM -GOD MAZE .  Scottsdale, 1981.  333 p., index, o.n. 

(2), o/w v.g in worn d.j.  A lengthy treatise on an ever-controversial topic.   $80 

 

 

 

 

42. (Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints)  HALF -YEARLY REPORT OF THE 

LONDON CONFERENCE OF THE CHURCH . . . , HE LD IN CITY OF LONDON, 

SATURDAY & SUNDAY, DECEMBER 6 th & 7 th, 1851.  London, 1851.  1st ed., 16 p., dbd, 

pagination is incorrect (but all leaves are present), v.g.  Flake-Draper 1938.  $275 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



43. (Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints)  HALF -YEARLY REPORT OF THE 

LONDON CONFERENCE OF THE CHURCH . . . , HELD IN THE CITY OF LONDON, 

SATURDAY AND SUNDAY, JUNE 5 th and 6th, 1852.  London?, 1852.  1st ed., 8 p., dbd., o/w 

v.g.  Flake-Draper 1939.      $275 

    

 

 

 

 

 

44. (Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints)  OFFICIAL DECLARA TION .  Salt Lake, 

1889.  3 p., near fine.  Flake-Draper 1410.  Refutes anti-Mormon allegations regarding blood 

atonement, executing apostates, and the un-American nature of the temple endowment, among others. 

           $350 (SOLD) 

45. (Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints)  REPORT OF THE GLASGOW 

QUARTERLY CONFERENCE, HELD IN THE MECHANICSõ INSTITUTION, CANNING 

STREET, CALTON, G LASGOW,  MARCH 24 and 25, 1849.  Glasgow?, 1849.  1st ed., 8 p., dbd., 

minor soiling  and water-staining , o/w v.g.  Flake -Draper 1918.    $225 

 

 

 

 

 

 

46. Clark, J. Reuben, Jr.  TO THEM OF THE LAST WAGON; CONFERENCE ADDRESS 

DELIVERED SUNDAY AFTERNOON, OCTOBER 5, 1947.   Salt Lake, 1947.  1st ed., 41 p., 

illus., covers sl. bowed, v.g.  The authorõs greeting card w/ òCentennial Greetings,ó likely in his hand, 

is pasted to the f.f.e.p.  A snap-shot, newspaper clipping, and greeting card related to the centennial 

celebration are laid in.  The latter contains the fac. autograph of President George A. Smith.  

        $100 

    



 

 

 

 

47. (Conference Report)  ONE HUNDRED TWENTY -SEVENTH SEMI -ANNUAL 

CONFERENCE OF THE CHURCHéOCTOBER 5, 6 AND 7, 1956.  133 p., index, wrps., near 

fine. One of most difficult to find issues from second half of the 20th century.   $25 

 

 

 

 

 

 

48. THE CONTRIBUTOR, VOL. 2.   Salt Lake, 1881.  Orig. full tooled lea. presentation 

binding w/ gilt printing devices, raised bands, a.e.g., and fancy endsheets, spine shows fading 

and wear, one leaf has closed tears, o/w interior is particularly clean ñoverall near v.g.  

Formerly belonged to Francis Armstong, whose name appears in gilt on the ft. cover.  Armstrong was a 

prominent Utah Church leader and businessman who became mayor of Salt Lake City.  $150 

49. Cook, Lyndon W .  NAUVOO MARRIAGES  [and]  PROXY SEALINGS, 1843-1846.  

Provo, 2009. 2nd ltd. ed. (letter òNó of 26 lettered copies), orig. full burgundy  lea. binding with 

raised bands and gilt on spine and ft. and rear covers, decorative marbled endsheets, as new. 

            $400  

 

50. Cook, Lyndon W.  THE REVELATIONS OF THE PROPHET. . . , A HISTORICAL 

AND BIOGRAPHICAL COMMENTARY OF THE DOCTRINE AND COVENANTS . Provo, 

1981. 380 p., index, map, d.j., near fine.    $60   

     

 

 



 

 

51. Cowley, Matthias F.  COWLEYõS TALKS ON DOCTRINE (Ben E. Rich, pub.)  

Chattanooga, 1902.  1st ed., 187 p. + index, o.n. (2 on pastedown, 1 on t.p.), lacks f.f.e.p. 

(although it appears no such leaf was ever removed from the bookñthus, it may have been bd. 

w/o one), lt. edge wear, corners bumped, overall v.g.  Flake -Draper 2556.  Uncommon 1st ed. 

        $45     

52. Cowley, Matthias F .  WILFORD WOODRUFF, FOURTH PRESIDENT OF THE 

CHURCHé; HISTORY OF HIS LIFE AND LABORS, AS RECORDED IN HIS DAILY 

JOURNALS.  Salt Lake, 1909.  1st ed., 702 p., index, frontis., photos, minor wear to covers, gift 

inscription, near v.g.  Flake-Draper 10,000.  This is an important biography.   $150 

 

 

 

 

 

53. (Deseret, Governor) GOVERNORõS MESSAGE TO THE FIRST GENERAL 

ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF DESERET.   Great Salt Lake City, 1862.  1st ed., 3 p. (on one 

folded sheet), very sl. yellowed, v.g.  Flake-Draper 2792, Fales & Flake 228.  Signed and dated at 

the end òBrigham Young, Great Salt Lake City, April 14, 1862.ó  Based on what Flake calls a òghost 

legislature which met after the regular session of the Territorial Legislature,ó Brigham Young here argues 

for admission of the State of Deseret into the United States.  Says he, in part, òIn this connection, and 

while our nation, with a large and rapidly increasing public debt, is struggling to preserve the integrity of 

her boundaries, I deem it proper to suggest that our admission will leave in the public Treasury some 

$34,000 annually appropriated for our Territorial expenses, and will add to the revenue the full amount 

of our annual quota of the Governmental tax.ó  Despite these sound fiscal arguments, Utah would, after 

several reductions in boundaries, wait another 35 years before being admitted to Union. Regardless, a 

wonderful, rare, document that oozes history.       $750  

54. (D.U.P.)  HOW BEAUTIFUL UPON THE MOUNT AINS: A CENTENNIAL HISTORY 

OF WASATCH COUNTY.   William  James Mortimer, comp. and ed.  Salt Lake, 1963.  1st ed., 

1198 p., index, photos, ports., o.n. and date on ft. pastedown, v.g. $75    

     

 



 

 

55. (D.U.P.)  UNDER DIXIE SUN: A HISTORY OF WASHINGTON COU NTY BY 

THOSE WHO LOVED THEIR FOREBEARS  (sic).  By the Washington County Chapter of the 

D.U.P., Hazel Bradshaw, ed.  1st ed., 442 p., photos, illus., map endsheets, sl. cover wear, overall 

v.g.  Interesting local history.      $75   

     

 

 

 

56. England, Breck.  THE LIFE AND THOUGHT OF ORSON PRATT .  Salt Lake, 1985.  1st 

ed., 359 p., index, photos, near fine in d.j. w/ very sl. wear .  A beautiful copy of this interesting and 

$75 candid biography of one of Mormonismõs most important figures. 

    

 

 

 

 

57. (Ephraim Centennial Book Committee)  EPHRAIMõS FIRST ONE HUNDRED YEARS.  

N.p., n.d. (appears to be circa 1950s).  1st ed., 123 p., map, photos, ports, fancy endsheets, minor 

edge wear, v.g.  Great local history.        $75 

58. Evans, John Henry.  CHARLES COULSO N RICH, PIONEER BUILDER OF THE 

WEST.  New York, 1936.  1st ed., 400 p., index, frontis., photos, gift inscription, lacks f.f.e.p., very 

minor edge wear, o/w v.g. in d.j. that shows some chipping, soiling, and wear.  Very uncommon 

        $125 d.j.

    

 

 

 

 


